
Hispanic Development Council 
Member Agencies 
Servicios en Español 

 
 

 
ACCESS Employment Services  
Resource Centre, Employment Assessment, Resume Preparation,  
Computer Training, Job Search 
 
2100 Ellesmere Road Ste. 250      Tel, (416) 431 – 5326 
Scarborough, ON M1H 3B7     Fax. (416) 921-3055 

www.accestrain.com  
Contact:  
Isabel Cardenas                icardenas.tor@accestrain.com  
Claudia Valenzuela-Parra 
Angelica Goicochea        angelicag.tor@accestrain.com 

 
Asociación de Seniors de Habla Hispana del Gran Tor onto 
Association of Spanish Speaking Seniors of the GTA 
 
179 John St., Suite 300      Tel. 416-597-2489 
Toronto, ON M5T 1X4       www.ashtor.org 
         hispanicseniors@bellnet.ca 
Contact: 
President: Alejandro Morales 
Coordinator: Rodrigo Briones 
 
Asociación de Arrendatarios Hispanos 
De Vivienda Social en el GTA  
 
P.O. Box 19571       Tel. (416) 929-5705 
Toronto, On M5T 1X4 
 
Contact: 
President: Ines Torchia 
Sandra Gonzalez                   sandra.gonzalez@torontohousing.ca  
 

 
Bereaved Families of Ontario 
 
28 Madison Ave       Tel. (416) 440-0290 
Toronto, ON M5R-2S1      Fax. (416) 440-0290 
         www.bfotoronto.ca  
Contact: 
E D.Janet Wilson       jwilson@bfotoronto.ca  
Sarah Henderson       shenderson@bfotoronto.ca  
Child & Youth Program Coordinator 
 
 
Black Creek Community Health Centre 
 
2202 Jane Street, #5      Tel. (416) 249 8000 

 



North York, ON M3M 1A4       Fax. (416) 249 4594 
          www.bcchc.com  
Contact: 
ED: Cary Milner       cary.milner@bcchc.com  
Yolanda Mendoza                   yolanda.mendoza@bcchc.com  
Vivian Barmasch               vivian.barmasch@bcchc.com  
Jacqueline Barragan                 jackeline.barragan@bcchc.com  
*Spanish speaking staff 
 
 
Bloor Information and life Skills Centre 
 
2202 Jane Street #5      Tel. 416 531 46 13 
North York, ON M3M 1A4      Fax. 416) 531-9088 
         www.bloorinfo.org  
Contact: 
Gilda Gomez ext. 309     ggomez@bloorinfo.org  

 
 
Catholic Children's Aid Society 
 
26 Mainland St.       Tel. (416) 395-1500 
Toronto, ON  M4Y-1C6      Fax. (416) 395-1581 
         www.ccas.toronto.on.ca  
5230 Dundas St. West, Suite 1 
Toronto, ON M9B 1A8 
Contact: 
Graciela Alba  (416) 395-1924   galba@ccas.toronto.on.ca  
Luis Aravena  416-395-0552    laravena@torontoccas.org  
 
900 Dufferin St.   Suite   219     Tel. (416) 395-1700  
Toronto, ON M6H 4B1 
Contact: 
Daniel Gana  416 395-1641    dgana@ccas.toronto.on.ca  
Walter Zuleta  416-395-1793    w.zuleta@torontoccas.org  
Ana Bruzon  416-395-1609    
Gustavo Guillen 416-395-1624 
 
30 Drewry Avenue 
North York, ON M2M 4C4 
Contact: 
Antonio Monroy (416) 395-1764    amonroy@ccas.toronto.on.ca  
Orlando Gajardo       ogajardo@ccas.toronto.on.ca  
 

 
Catholic Cross Cultural Services 
 
90 Dundas St. West, Suite 204     Tel. (905) 273-4140 
Mississauga, ON L5B 2T5     Fax. (905) 273-4176 
         www.ccspeel.org  
Contact: 
ED: Brenda Parris 
Dalinda Costa       dcostta@ccspeel.org  
Alejandro Segura       asegura@ccspeel.org  



Laura Bravo       lbravo@ccspeel.org  
SC: Elizabeth Espinosa  (905) 457 7740 ex.228 

 
Central Neighbourhood House 
 
349 Ontario St.       Tel. (416) 925 4363 
Toronto, ON M5A 2V8      Fax. (416) 925 1545 
         www.cnh.on.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. Elizabeth Forestell      eforestell@cnh.on.ca  
Jennifer Lafontaine   
 
Centre for Spanish Speaking Peoples 
 
2141 Jane Street   piso # 2     Tel. (416) 533 8545 
Toronto, ON M3M 1A2      Fax. (416) 533 5731 
         www.spanishservices.org  
Contact: 
ED: Claudio Ruiz       cruiz@spanishservices.org  
Cecilia Alejo       calejo@spanishservices.org  
Alicia Torres       atorres@spanishservices.org  
Lara Mclachlan       lara@spanishservices.org  
 
VIH Program 
40 Wellesley St. Este, Oficina 401    Tel. 416 925 - 2800 
Toronto, ON M4Y 1G4 
                  aidscssp@spanishservices.org  
Contact: 
Celeste Joseph                  cjoseph@spanishservices.org 
 
C O P A 
(Working with addictions) 
 
49 Bathurst St.  Suit 200      Tel.  416-516-2982 
Toronto, ON M5V 2P2      Fax. 416-516-2984 
 
Contact: 
E.D. Robert Eves       admin@copacommunity.ca  
Horacio Vindel       h_vindel@copacommunity.ca  
 
COSTI 
 
North York Centre       Tel. (416) 244-0480 
1700 Wilson Ave., Suite 114     Fax. (416) 244-0379 
Toronto, ON M3L 1B2 
         www.costi.org  
Contact: 
E.D. Mario J. Calla      nyork@costi.org  
Nancy Gutierrez          gutierrez@costi.org  
 
Corvetti Education Centre 
760 College St       Tel. (416) 534-7400 
Toronto, ON M6G 1C4      Fax. 416 534 2482 
         www.costi.org  



 
Contact: 
Alejandro Morales (416) 534-7400    morales@costi.org  
 
Immigrant Services 
1700 Wilson Avenue, Suite 105     
Toronto, ON M3L 1B2 
 
Contact: 
Vivian del Valle (416) 244-7714 X 281    delvalle@costi.org  
 
Counterpoint Counseling & 
Educational Co-operative Inc  
 
920 Young St.  Suit 605      Tel. (416) 920-0268 
Toronto, ON M4W 3C7       Fax. (416) 920-2387 
         www.counterpoint.coop      
Contact: 
 Adolfo Garces         
 
Culture Link 
 
160 Springhurst Av. Ste. 300     Tel. 416 588-6288 
Toronto, ON M6K 1C2                                                        Fax.  416 588-2435 
         www.culturelink.net  
Contact: 
Jorge Baraona             jbarahona@culturelink.net  
 
Davenport Perth Neighbourhood Centre 
 
1900 Davenport Rd.      Tel. (416) 656 8025 
Toronto, ON M6N 1B7        Fax. (416) 656-1264 
         www.dpnc.ca  
Contact: 
Mariela Soto         msoto@dpnc.ca             

 
Dixie Bloor Neighbourhood Centre 
 
1420 Burhamthorp East. Suit 315    Tel. 905 - 629 - 1873 
 
Contact: 
Carola Cuadra       cuadra@dixiebloor.org 
 

 
Dixon Hall Neighbourhoods Centre 
 
58 Sumach St.       Tel. 416-863-0499 
Toronto, ON M5A 3J7      Fax. 416-863-9981 
         www.dixonhall.org  
Contact:        info@dixonhall.org  
E.D Barbara Volk 
Ligia Segura       ligia.segura@dixonhall.org  
Shewood Hinze 
 



Family Service Association Of Toronto 
 
North York 
700 Lawrence Avenue West, Suite 498    Tel. (416) 971 6326 
Toronto, ON M6A 3B4      Fax. (416) 595-0242 
         www.fsatoronto.com  
Contact: 
E.D. Margaret Hancock 
Paula Alves  ex. 326    paulaal@fsatoronto.com  
Ana Vicente  ex. 223    anavi@fsatoronto.com  
 
Downtown 
355 Church St       Tel. (416) 595-9230 
Toronto, ON M5B 1Z8      Fax. (416) 595-0242 
 
Contact: 
Jose Benvenuto  ex 278      josebe@fsatoronto.com  
 
FCJ Hamilton House Refugee Project 
 
208 Oakwood Av.       Tel. 416 469 – 9754 
 
Contact: 
Francisco Rico 
 
Harboufront Community Centre 
 
627 Queens Quay W.      Tel. (416) 392-1509 
Toronto, ON M5V 3G3      Fax. (416) 392-1512 
         www.harbourfrontcc.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. Leona Rodall 
Gaby Motta         gaby@harbourfrontcc.ca  
                                                                                                                                                 
Hincks-Dellcrest Children Centre 
 
1645 Sheppard Ave. W      Tel. (416) 633-0515 
Toronto, ON M3M 2X4         Fax. (416) 538-4054 
         www.hincksdellcrestcc.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. John Spekkins   
Doris Hahn  ex 114     dhahn@hincksdellcrest.org  
Zuly Jacobs    ex 131     zjacob@hincksdellcrest.org  
Isabel Chendke         ex 155              ichendke@hincksdellcrest.org         

 
Hispanic Development Council 
 
 179 John St.  Suit 300      Tel. (416) 516-.0851  
 Toronto, ON M5T 1X4       Fax. (416) 516-.0711  
         www.hispaniccouncil.net         
Contact: 
 E.D. Duberlis Ramos      dramos@hispaniccouncil.net  
Public Policy and Planning / Access Equity and Human Rights 
 Luis Carrillos                    lcarrillos@hispaniccouncil.net  



Youth Homelessness Prevention and Counseling 
 Victoria Mata        vmata@hispaniccouncil.net        
 Youth Engagement and Culture Program Coordinator          
 
Hispanic Press Association of Canada – HIPAC 
 
President:  Angela Jimenez     Tel. (905) 238-2939 
         angela@hipac.ca  
 
Homes First Society 
                          
90 Shuter St.  piso # 2      Tel. (416) 395-0902 
Toronto, ON M5B 2K6      Fax. (416) 214-1873 
         www.homesfirst.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. Patricia Mueller 
Maria Elena 
 
Houselink 
 
805 Bloor Street West      Tel. 416 539-0690 
Toronto, ON M6G 1L8      Fax. 416 - 539 - 0693 
 
Contact: 
Nancy Reyes, ext. 249      nancyre@houselink.on.ca  
 
Immigrant Women's Health Centre 
 
489 College St., Suite 200     Tel. (416) 323-9986 
Toronto, ON  M6G 1A5      Fax. (416) 323-0447 
         www.immigranthealth.info  
Contact: 
E.D. Ayesha Adhami 
Lina Rodriguez        lrodriguez@immigranthealth.info  
 
Jane and Finch Community and Family Centre 
 
4400 Jane St., Suite 108      Tel. (416) 663-2733 
Toronto, ON M3N 2K9      Fax. (416) 663-3816 
         www.janefinchcentre.org  

admin@janefinchcentre.org  
Contact: 
E.D  Sue Wilkinson 
Mariluz Marquez             mariluzm@janefinchcentre.org  
Monica Muril              monicam@janefinchcentre.org  
Tania Loor     
Roxana Zuleta   
 
Youth Programs 
1 Yorkgate Blvd., Suite 228     Tel. (416) 736-4413 
Toronto, Ontario M3N 3A1     Fax. 416) 736-8434 
 
June Callwood Centre for Women and Families 
 



205 Parliament St.      Tel. (416) 365-1888 
Toronto, ON M5A 2Z4      Fax. (416) 365-1944 
         www.junecallwoodcentre.org 
Contact: 
E.D. Liz Chamberlain 
Maritza Sanchez            maritza@junecallwoodcentre.org  
 
Latino Canadian Community  
Association of Scarborough 
 
2190 Warden Ave., Suite 212     Tel. (416) 492-5128 
Toronto, ON M1T 1V6      Fax. (416) 492-5128 
 
Contact: 
Gabriel Parada       gapar@rogers.com  
Oscar Ribero 
 
Lawrence Heights Community Health Centre 
 
12 Flemingdon Rd       Tel. (416) 787-1661 
Toronto, ON M6A 2N4      Fax. (416) 787-3761 
         www.lhchc.com  
Contact: 
E.D. Andrea Cohen 
Rosa Maria Andino      randino@lhchc.com  
 
Lighthouse Community Centre 
 
1008 Bathurst St       Tel. (416) 535-6262 
Toronto, ON M5R 3G7      Fax. (416) 535-3293 
Contact: 
E.D. Rob Datoma 
Samia Saad       samia_saad@hotmail.com  
 
Madison Avenue Housing and Support Services 
 
100 Lombard Street – Suite 300     Tel. (416) 977-1333 
Toronto, ON M5C 1M3      Fax. (416) 977-1024 
         www.mahass.on.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. John Loewen       jloewen@mahass.on.ca  
Noemy Donan       ndonan@mahass.on.ca  
Guadalupe Mezquina 
Manuel Minero       mminero@mahass.on.ca  
 
Malton Neighbourhood Services 
 
3540 Morning Star Dr.      Tel. (905) 677-6270 
Mississauga, ON L4T 1Y2     Fax. (905) 677-6281 
         www.mnsinfo.org  
Contact: 
E.D. Joyce Temple Smith 
Miriam Ozocar       mazocar@mnsinfo.org  
 



Mennonite New Life Centre of Ontario 
 
1774 Queen St. E       Tel. 416 -699-4527 
Toronto, ON M4L 1G7      Fax. (416) 699-2207 
         www.mnlct.org  
Contact: 
E. D. Tania Chute-Molina   
Mario Bianchi 
 
2600 Birchmount Rd      Tel. (416) 292-3461 
Toronto, ON M1T 2M5 
 
Contact: 
Nora Stalker, ext. 242      nstalker@mnlct.org  
Seniors Settlement Worker 
 
 
Metropolitan Toronto Separate School Board 
 
80 Sheppard Ave. E.      Tel. (416) 222-8282 
Toronto, ON M2N 6E8      (416) 553-584 
Community Relations Officer, Volunteers, 
Inter.-generational Programs, Official Spanish Translator 
 
Centro Bienvenidos  
35 Heavitree Dr       Tel. (416) 397-6037 
North York, ON 
TCDSB Spanish Resource Center 

 
Services for You  
372-A Hounslow Ave      Tel. (416) 218-9734 
Willowdale, ON M2H 1R6       Fax. (416) 937-5847 
Oficina de Traducciones Legales 
 
Contact: 
Lita Gonzales-Dickey              lita.gonzales-dickey@tcdsb.org  
         lita@torontohispano.com  
 
MIAG Multicultural Group of Peel-Halton 

 
Contact: 
Elsa Galan        elsa@miag.ca  
 
New Experiences for Refugee Women 
 
745 Danforth Ave., Suite 401     Tel. (416) 469-0196 
Toronto, ON M4J 1L2      Fax. (416) 469-3307 
         www.newcomerwomen.org  
Contact: 
Erika K. Steffer       ceo@newcomerwomen.org  
 
North York Community House 
 
700 Lawrence Ave. W.  Suit 226     Tel. (416) 784-0920 
Toronto, ON M6A 3B4 



         www.nych.ca  
Contact: 
E.D.  Shelley Zuckerman      szuckerman@nych.ca  
Amparo Escobar                             aescobar@nych.ca  
Noemí Garcia        ngarcia@nych.ca  
 
Northwood Neighbourhood Services 
 
2625 Weston Rd. Edificio D     Tel. (416) 748-0788 
Piso # 2  Unidad # 27 
Toronto, ON M9N 3V8 
         www.northw.ca  
Contact: 
E.D.  Jamila  Aman 
Dora Alvarez       dalvarez@northw.ca  

 
Parkdale Community Health Centre 
 
1229 Queen St. W.      Tel. (416) 537-2455 
Toronto, ON M6K 1L2      Fax. (416) 537-5133 
         www.parkdalehealth.ca  
Contact: 
E.D .Simone Hammond 
Sandra Godoy       sandra.godoy@pchc.on.ca  
 
Parkdale Community legal Services 
 
1266 Queen St. W.      Tel. (416) 531-2411 
Toronto, ON M6K 1L3      Fax. (416) 531-0885 
         www.parkdalelegal.org  
         mailbox@parkdalelegal.org  
Contact: 
Amarna Moscote       moscotea@lao.on.ca  
Flavia Moreno 
 
Policultural Immigrant and Community 
Services of Ontario  
 
15 Roncesvalles Av. Ste. 202     Tel. 416 261-4901 
Toronto, ON  M6R 2K2 
         www.polycultural.org  
Contact: 
Erika Ramos 
Ana Maria Oyarsun, ext. 226 
 
Rexdale Women's Centre 
 
23 Westmore Drive, Suite 400     Tel. 416-745-0062 
Etobicoke, Ontario M9V 3Y7     Fax. 416-745-3995 
         www.rexdalewomen.org  
Contact: 
Guadalupe Herrera      gherrera@rexdalewomen.org  
Sandra Funari       sfunari@rexdalewomen.org  



Maria Gelard 
 
Romero House 
 
1558 Bloor Street West      Tel. (416) 763-1303 
Toronto, ON M6P1A4      Fax. (416) 763-2939 
         www.romerohouse.org  
         romerohouse@bellnet.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. Mary Jo Leddy 
Gustavo Neme Lozano             administrator@romerohouse.org  
 
St. Christopher House 
Parkdale Focus Community Project 
 
1497 Queen St. W.      Tel. (416) 536-1631 
Toronto, ON M6R 1A2      Fax. (416) 536-2859 
         www.stchrishouse.org  
Contact: 
Sabrina Perino ex. 26      sabrinape@stchrishouse.org  
 
St. Stephen's Community House 
 
1415 Bathurst Street, Suite 100     Tel. 416 531-4631  
Toronto, ON, M5R 3H8      Fax. 416 537-4469 
         www.ststephenhouse.com  
Contact: 
Ana Paredes       anap@ststephenshouse.com  
Employment Resource Councellor 
 
Stonegate Community Health Centre 
 
150 Berry Rd       Tel. (416) 231-7070 
Toronto, ON M8Y1W3      Fax. (416) 231-2663 
         www.stonegatechc.org Contact: 
Monica Ramos 
 
South Asian Family Support Services 
 
1200 Markham Road. Suite 214     Tel. 416- 431-4847 
Scarborough, ON M1H 3C3     Fax. 416 - 431 - 7283 
         www.safss.com  
Contact: 
Carmen Miranda       cmiranda@safss.org  
 
Syme-Woolner Neighbourhood & Family Centre 
 
2468 Eglinton Avenue West     Tel. (416) 766-4634 
Toronto, ON M6M 5E2      Fax. (416) 766-8162 
         www.symewoolner.org  
                    swoolner@symewoolner.org  
Contact: 
E.D. Bob Olsen 
Paula Gonzalez 



 
Thorncliffe Neighbourhood Office 
 
18 Thorncliffe Park Dr.      Tel. (416) 421-3054 
Toronto, ON M4H 1N7      Fax. (416) 421-4269 
         www.Thorncliffe.org  
         info@thorncliffe.org  
Contact: 
E.D.  Jehad Aliweiwi 
Wendy Hernandez 
Monica Daja   
 
Toronto Community Housing 
 
931 Yonge St. 2nd.Floor      Tel. 416 - 981 - 4081 
Toronto, ON  M4W 2H2      Fax. 416 - 981 - 4095 
         www.torontohousing.ca  
Contact: 
Sandra Gonzalez       sandra.gonzalez@torontohousing.ca  
 
Toronto Hispanic Chamber of Commerce 
 
30 Rory Rd       Tel. (416) 855-1319 
Toronto, ON M6L 3G2 
         www.thcc.com  
         info@thcc.ca  
Contact: 
E.D German Castaño      german.castano@thcc.ca  
Idalia Obregon       idalia.obregon@thcc.ca  
 
Toronto Western Hospital 
University Health Network 
 
399 Bathurst St. 
Piso # 9 / New East Wing      Tel. (416) 603-5800  
Toronto, ON M5T 2S8 
         www.uhn.ca  
Contact: 
CEO Dr. Robert Bell 
Jairo Ortiz        jairo.ortiz@uhn.on.ca  
Clinician and Social Work, Practice Leader 
 
University Settlement 
 
23 Grange Rd,       Tel. 416-598-3444 
Toronto, ON M5T 1C3      Fax. 416-598-4401 
         www.usrc.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. Debra Shime  
Services in Spanish 
 
West Toronto Community Legal Services 
 
672 Dupont St., Suite 315     Tel. (416) 531-7376 



Toronto, ON M6G 1Z6  
         www.wtcls.com  
Contact: 
E.D.  Judy Welikovetch 
Elisa Gomez         e_gomez@lao.on.ca  
 
West Toronto Support Services (seniors) 
 
80 Ward Street       Tel. (416) 653-3535 
Toronto, ON M6H 4A6      Fax. 416-653-3559 
         www.wtss.org  
Contact: 
E.D.  Radosna Bijukovic 
Lindsey Patterson  ex. 247 
Vannessa Maltez  ex. 232 

 
Woman's Health Care Centre (St. Michael's Hospital)  
 
61 Queen St. E., 5th Floor     Tel. (416) 867-7480 
Toronto, ON M5C 2T2      Fax. (416) 867-7478 
www.stmichaelshospital.com/programs/women/obstetrics  
 
Contact: 
E.D. Janne Mullins (Spanish language service) 
 
Women's Health in Women's Hands 
 
2 Carleton St., Suite 500      Tel. (416) 593-7655 
Toronto, ON M5B 1J3      Fax. (416) 593-5867 
         www.whiwh.com  
Contact: 
E.D. Notisha  Massaquoi 
Mercedes Umaña       mercedes@whiwh.com  
 
Working Women Community Centre 
 
533-A  Gladstone Ave.      Tel. (416) 532-2824 
Toronto, ON M5B3J1 
         www.workingwomencc.org  
Contact: 
E.D.  Marci Ponte 
Diana  Grimaldos       dkgrimaldos@workingwomencc.org  
 
York Community Services 
 
1651 Keele St.       Tel. (416) 653-5400 
Toronto, ON M6M3W2      Fax. (416) 653-1696 
         www.ycservices.com  
Contact: 
E.D.  Steven Harrison 
Rosalinda Paredes ex. 1267    pareder@lao.on.ca  
 
York Region C.A.S . 
 



120 East Beaver Creek Rd.     Tel. (905) 882-5526  
Richmond Hill, ON L4B 4v1     Fax. (905) 882-5573 
          www.yorkcas.org  
Contact: 
E.D . Patrick Lake  ext. 535 
Lizbeth Sermeño 1 800 718-3850 ex. 5535        lizbeth.sermeno@yorkcas.org  
 
 

Institutional Partners 
 
African Canadian Social Development Council (ACSDC)  
 
215 Spadina Ave. Suite 127     Tel. 416-658-5100 
Toronto, ON M5T 2C7      Fax. 416-979-3936 
         www.acsdc.ca  
 
Contact: 
E.D. Raymond G.  Micah Ext. 5     rmicah@acsdc.ca  
 
Chinese Canadian National Council 
Toronto Chapter (CCNCTC)  
 
215 Spadina Ave. Suite 124     Tel. 416.596.0833  
Toronto, ON M5T 2C7      Fax. 416.979.3936 
         www.ccnctoronto.ca  
Contact: 
E.D. Karen Sun ex. 3      karen@ccnctoronto.ca  
 
Council for Agencies Serving South Asians (CASSA) 
 
1992 Yonge Street, Suite 205     Tel. (416) .932.1359  
Toronto, ON M4S1Z7 
         www.cassa.on.ca  
Contact: 
Program Director  
Andalee Adamali, ex. 16       Andalee@cassa.on.ca  


